

16-3811

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT



AMERICAN CIVIL RIGHTS UNION,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

—v.—

PHILADELPHIA CITY COMMISSIONERS,
Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA
CASE NO. 16-CV-1507
DISTRICT JUDGE C. DARNELL JONES, II

**BRIEF OF PROJECT VOTE AND DEMOS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

IRA M. FEINBERG
DARYL L. KLEIMAN
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
875 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 918-3000

SARAH C. MARBERG
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600

Counsel for Amici Curiae Project Vote and Demos

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 5 |
| I. THE NATIONAL VOTER REGISTRATION ACT DOES NOT REQUIRE PHILADELPHIA TO REMOVE INCARCERATED VOTERS WHO HAVE BEEN CONVICTED OF A FELONY | 5 |
| A. The NVRA Was Enacted to Increase Voter Registration and Impose Safeguards to Prevent Unfair Removal from Voter Rolls | 5 |
| B. The NVRA Does Not Mandate Any Action Regarding Individuals with a Felony Conviction, and Defers to State Law on This Issue | 7 |
| C. Pennsylvania Law Does Not Require or Permit the Removal of Voters Incarcerated for a Felony from the Voter Rolls | 11 |
| i. Pennsylvania Law Does Not Disenfranchise Previously- Registered Individuals Upon Conviction of a Felony | 11 |
| ii. Pennsylvania Law Does Not Authorize the Removal of Individuals Incarcerated for a Felony from the Voter Rolls | 13 |
| D. The Help America Vote Act Did Not Alter the NVRA’s Voter Roll Maintenance Requirements | 15 |
| II. VOTER ROLL PURGES, LIKE THE RELIEF ACRU SEEKS HERE, THREATEN THE RIGHTS OF ELIGIBLE VOTERS | 17 |
| CONCLUSION | 24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Husted</i> , 838 F.3d 699 (6th Cir. 2016) | 16 |
| <i>Mixon v. Commonwealth</i> , 759 A.2d 442 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2000), <i>aff'd</i> , 783 A.2d 763 (Pa. 2001)..... | 11, 12, 13, 14 |
| <i>Owens v. Barnes</i> , 711 F.2d 25 (3d Cir. 1983) | 12 |
| <i>Ray v. Commonwealth</i> , 276 A.2d 509 (Pa. 1971)..... | 12 |
| <i>United States v. Missouri</i> , No. 05-4391-CV-C-NKL, 2006 WL 1446356 (W.D. Mo. May 23, 2006), <i>rev'd</i> , 535 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 2008)..... | 10 |
| <i>Welker v. Clarke</i> , 239 F.3d 596 (3d Cir. 2001) | 6 |
| STATUTES | |
| 25 Pa. Stat. & Cons. Stat. Ann. § 1203(a) (West 2016) | 13 |
| 25 Pa. Stat. & Cons. Stat. Ann. § 1203(h) (West 2016)..... | 13 |
| 25 Pa. Stat. & Cons. Stat. Ann. § 1901(a) (West 2016) | 13 |
| 25 Pa. Stat. & Cons. Stat. Ann. § 2602(w) (West 2012) | 11 |
| 52 U.S.C. § 20501(a)(3)..... | 5 |
| 52 U.S.C. § 20501(b)(1) | 5 |
| 52 U.S.C. § 20501(b)(4) | 5 |
| 52 U.S.C. § 20507 | 5 |
| 52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)(3)..... | 8, 9 |

52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)(4).....7
52 U.S.C. § 20507(b)18
52 U.S.C. § 20507(c)8, 18
52 U.S.C. § 20507(c)(2)(A)18
52 U.S.C. § 20507(d)8, 18
52 U.S.C. § 20507(g)9
52 U.S.C. § 21083(a)15
52 U.S.C. § 21083(a)(2)(A)(i)15
52 U.S.C. § 21083(a)(2)(A)(ii)(I)17
52 U.S.C. § 21145(a)16
Help America Vote Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-252 (Oct. 29, 2002)15

RULES:

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2).....2
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....1

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:

147 Cong. Rec. H9304 (2001)16
H.R. Rep. No. 103-9 (1993).....6, 8
H.R. Rep. No. 107-329 (2001).....16
S. Rep. No. 103-6 (1993)6, 10, 18, 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

ACLU, Right to Vote & Demos, *Purged! How a patchwork of flawed and inconsistent voting systems could deprive millions of Americans of the right to vote* (Oct. 2004), <https://static.prisonpolicy.org/scans/purged.pdf>19, 20, 21, 22, 23

Alan Riquelmy, *Political confusion: Removal letter confuses law-abiding voters*, Columbus Ledger-Enquirer (Apr. 3, 2008), <http://archive.fairvote.org/index.php?page=9&articlemode=showspecific&showarticle=2985>.....21

Benjamin Hardy, *Data mix-up from Ark. Secretary of State purges unknown number of eligible voters*, Arkansas Times (July 25, 2016), <http://www.arktimes.com/ArkansasBlog/archives/2016/07/25/data-mix-up-from-ark-secretary-of-state-purges-unknown-number-of-eligible-voters>.....22

Chelsea Boozer, *Error flags voters on Arkansas list; thousands in jeopardy of having their registration canceled*, Arkansas Democrat-Gazette (July 25, 2016), <http://www.arkansasonline.com/news/2016/jul/25/error-flags-voters-on-state-list-201607/#/>22

Michael P. McDonald & Justin Levitt, *Seeing Double Voting: An Extension of the Birthday Problem*, 7 Election L.J. 111 (2008)20

Myrna Perez, Brennan Center for Justice, *Voter Purges* (2008), <http://www.brennancenter.org/sites/default/files/legacy/publications/Voter.Purges.f.pdf>.....19, 20, 21, 22, 23

Office of the Att’y Gen., *Voting by Untried Prisoners and Misdemeanants*, *Official Op. No. 47*, 67 Pa. D. & C. 2d 449 (Pa. A.G. 1974)12

Pa. Dep’t of State, *The Administration of Voter Registration in Pennsylvania: 2015 Report to the General Assembly* (June 30, 2016), <http://www.dos.pa.gov/Documents/Final%20Report%202015%206-30-16.pdf>13

Pa. Dep’t of State, *Voting Rights of Convicted Felons, Convicted Misdemeanants and Pretrial Detainees* (2016), http://www.cor.pa.gov/How%20Do%20I/Documents/Convicted_felon_brochure%20-%20Voting%202016.pdf12, 14

United States Comm’n on Civil Rights, *Voting Irregularities in Florida During the 2000 Presidential Election: Executive Summary*, <http://www.usccr.gov/pubs/vote2000/report/exesum.htm> (last visited Feb. 9, 2017)20
